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NOVEP43ER 	ESTIMATE 	OF 	PROD(JCT ION 	OF 
PRINCIPAL FIElD CROPS, CANADA, 1983 

This report contains Statistics Canada's 
1983 production estimates for the principal 

nadian field crops. 	Also included are 
t irnates of area seeded to winter wheat and 
Ii rye in 1983. 

nadian production of the seven major 
LJrdins including grain corn, is estimated 
at 50.2 million metric tonnes, a 9% decrease 
from 1982's record high production. Prairie 
yields of the six major grains, particularly 
oats and barley, were adversely affected by 
the hot summer weather. The largest impact 
was in Manitoba while Alberta was the least 
affected. 

Total Canadian wheat production in 1983 
is estimated at 26.9 million metric tonnes, 
the highest output on record. Prairie wheat 
production is 1.3% below the 1982 record. A 
yield reduction of 2.8 bushels per acre has 
more than offset an 8% expansion in seeded 
area. Wheat yield in Saskatchewan crop 
district 8A, where wheat midge has been 
reported, is considerably below the 
provincial average. Grade distribution 
estimates recently released by the Canadian 
Grain Commission indicate that this year's 
hard red spring wheat is excellent in 
quality, grading 56% no.1 and 21% no. 2. 
(see Table 7 and chart on page 14). Due to 
the size of the 1983 harvest and to the 
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Série de raoDorts sur les arandes cultures - no  8 

ESTIMATION 1W NOVEP43RIE OF LA PRODUCTION DES 
PRINCIPALES GRAtI)E1S CULTURES, CANADA, 1983 

Le present bulletin contient les estimations 
de Statistique Canada pour 1983 de la production 
des principales grandes cultures du Canada ainsi 
que des superficies ensemencées cette année en 
ble d'hiver et en seigle d'automne. 

Selon les estimations, Ia production du Canada 
pour les sept principales céréales, y compris le 
maTs grain, s'établit 50.2 millions de tonnes 
métriques, soit 9% de moms que la récoite record 
de 1982. L'éte très chatid qu'ont connu les 
Prairies a nui au rendement des six principales 
céréales, notarnment l'avoine et l'orge. Le 
Manitoba a le plus souffert de cette situation et 
l'Alherta, le moms. 

La production de blé du Canada en 1983 
s'établit, d'après les estimations, 26.9 
millions de tonnes métriques, la production Ia 
plus élevée jamais enregistrée. La production de 
blé des Prairies est inférieure de 1.3% au 
chiffre record de 1982. La reduction de 2.8 
boisseaux l'acre du rendement a plus que compensé 
l'accroissement de 8% de la superficie 
ensemencée. Le rendement du blé dans le district 
agricole 8A de la Saskatchewan, oi l'on a signalé 
une infestation de moucherons du ble, est de 
heaucoup inférieur la moyenne provinciale. 
Scion les estimations de la repartition des 
categories diffusées par la Commission canadienne 
des grains, la qualité du ble rouge de printemps 
est excellente cette année; 56% de la récolte 
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upward shift in grade distribution, an 
unprecedented volume of high quality wheat 
was produced this year. 

Canola-rapeseed production increased for 
the third consecutive year with current-year 
output estimated at 2 681 thousand tonnes, 
an increase of 19% from 1982. Prairie 
plantings were up 31% and yield declined 
9% from last year. Even so, prairie yield 
is just 0.3 bushels per acre below the 
1978-82 average. Estimates of grades 
indicate that 71% of this year's crop will 
grade no. 1 and 22% will grade no. 2. This 
is substantially better than last year's 
frost-stricken harvest. Of interest, crush 
statistics for October and November 1983 
indicate that the average oil yield is down 
to 391M compared to 40.5% in the 1982-83 crop 
year. Crushings during the same two months 
were at a record high level. 

Western growers of flaxseed produced 465 
thousand tonnes, a 37% reduction from the 
1982 output. Average yield is down 11% from 
last year's record high but remains above 
the five-year average. Eighty-five per cent 
of the crop graded no. I relative to 82% 
last year. 

Prairie barley production 	is 	at 	the 
lowest level since 1979 and is estimated at 
9.5 million metric tonnes, a reduction of 
2510 from 1982. The decrease from 1982 is 
attributable to a 15% cutback in harvested 
area and a 12% fall in average yield. Crop 
quality for feed purposes is down 
from last year with 72% grading no. 1 feed 
compared to 82 16 in 1982. Oats production in 
the region also declined to 2.1 million 
tonnes due to decreases of 18% in harvested 
area and of 12% in average yield. The oats 
output is at one of the lowest levels on 
record. Prairie farmers cut 750,000 acres 
of oats and 400,000 acres of barley for 
green feed in 1983. 

Ontario producers in 1983 harvested an 
estimated 4 639 thousand tonnes of 
grain corn, down 11% from the 1982 level. 
Area seeded to grain corn was reduced 4% 
this year while average yield declined 7.1% 
due mainly to a cool wet spring and very dry  

se classent dane 1a catgorie no 1 et 21 %, dens 
la catégorie no 2. (Voir tableau 7 et grephi(Iir 

la page 14). En raison de Ia taille de 1 
récolte de 1983 et de l'amélioration de In 
qualité, un volume sans précédent de blé de haute 
qualité a été produit cette année. 

La production de canola-coiza s'est accrue 
pour la troisième année consecutive; en effet, la 
production pour l'année en cours s'établit, selon 
les estimations, 'a 2 681 milliers de tonnes, soit 
une hausse de 19% 'a 1982. Dens les Prairies, la 
superficie ensemencée s'est accrue de 31% et le 
rendement a diminué de 9% par rapport 'a l'an 
dernier. Néanrnoins, le rendement des Prairies 
n'est que de 0.3 hoisseaux l'acre inférieur 'a hi 
moyenne des années 1978 a 1982. D'après les 
estimations des categories, 71% de la récolte de 
cette année se classent dens la catégorie no 1 et 
22%, dens la catégorie no 2. II s'agit l'a de 
rendements de beaucoup supérieurs 'a la récolte de 
Pan dernier qui avait souffert du gel. Selon 
les données sur le broyage pour octobre et 
novembre 1983, le rendement moyen de l'huile a 
dirninué, passant de 40.5% au cours de la campaqne 
agricole 1982-1983 'a 39%. Les stocks broyés au 
cours de ces mois ont atteint un niveeu record. 

Les producteurs de graine de un de l'Ouest 
ant produit 465 milliers de tonnes, soit une 
baisse de 37% comparativement 'a 1982. Le 
rendernent moyen a diminué de 11 10 par rapport au 
chiffre record de l'an dernier, mais reste 
supérieur 'a la rnoyenne quinquennale. 
Quatre-vingt-cinq pour cent de la récolte se 
descent dens la catégorie no 1 contre 82% l'an 
dernier. 

La production d'orqe des Prairies est la plus 
faible enregistrée depuis 1979 et s'établit, 
selon les estimations, 'a 9.5 millions de tonnes 
métriques, soit une baisse de 25% comparativement 
'a 1982. La diminution par rapport 'a 1982 est 
attribuable 'a une reduction de 15% de la 
superficie ensemencée et de 12% du rendement 
moyen. La qualité de la récolte d'orge 
fourragère a diminué par rapport 'a celle de l'an 
dernier; en effet 72 % de la production se 
classent dens la catégorie no i comparativement 'a 
82 % en 1982. La production d'avoirie dens la 
region a également régressé pour s'établir 'a 2.1 
millions de tonnes par suite de la reduction de 
18% de la superficie ensemencée et de 12% du 
rendement moyen. 	Le rendement de l'avoine est 
l'un des plus faibles jamais enregistrés. 	Les 
agriculteurs des Prairies ant réduit de 750,000 
acres la superficie ensemencée en avoine et de 
400,000 acres celle de Porge pour fourrage vert 
en 1983. 

D'après les estimations, les producteurs de 
l'Ontario ont récolté en 1983 4 639 milliers de 
tonnes de maim grain, soit une baisse de 11% par 
rapport au niveau de 1982. La superficie 
ensemencée en maim grain a été réduite de 4 % 
cette année tandis que le rendement moyen a 
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Driditions during July. Soybean output in 
1183 is estimated at 721 thousand tonnes or 
16% less than the 1982 record high 
ptoduction. This year's winter wheat pro-
duction, placed at 776 thousand tonnes, has 
rebounded from the 1982 low level. Only 4% 
of the 1982-83 winter wheat crop was 
winterkilled compared to 38% the previous 
year. 

These production estimates are based on 
returns from a mail survey of growers who 
report yields on a field run basis, with no 
allowance made for dockage. The survey was 
conducted in November with the voluntary 
participation of members of Statistics 
Canada's crop reporting panel and with the 
co-operation of Provincial Agriculture 
Statisticians. 

baissé de 7.1% surtout a cause d'un printemps 
frais et humide et de is sécheresse qui a prévalu 
en juillet. 	La production de soya en 1983 
s'étahlit, d'après irs estimations, a 721 
milliers de tonnes ou 16% de moms que is 
production record de 1982. La production de blé 
d'hiver cette année, soit 776 milliers de tonnes, 
a auqmenté considérablement par rapport au faible 
niveau de 1982. Seulement 4 % de 1a récolte de 
blé d'hiver de 1982-1983 ont été endommaqés par 
le froid comparativement a 38 % l'an dernier. 

Superficie ensemencée en blé d'hiver et en seigle 
d' autoene 

D'après 	les estimations préliminaires 	Ia 
superficie ensemencée en blé d'hiver en Ontario 
en 1983 s'établit 	575,000 acres, la rnême qu'en 
1982. 	La superficie en ble d'hiver 	en 
Saskatchewan est 300,000 acres et en Alberta elle 
est 320,000 acres. 	L'automne dernier les 
superficies 	ensemencées 	étaient 	140,000 et 
320,000 acres respectivement. Les superficies 
ensemencées en seigle d'autoene au Canada en 1983 
s'élèvent, selon des estimations provisoires, 
834,000 acres comparativement b 1,018,700 acres 
l'an dernier, soit une baisse de 18%. Les 
estimations des dommaqes causes par le froid 
paraltront dans le rapport de Juin 1984 sur les 
superficies ensemencées. 

Lea histogrammes h la page 14 indiquent Ia 
repartition 	par 	catégorie 	des niveaux 	de 
production de 1978 13 1983. Les histogrammes du 
blé et du canola-colza illustrent clairement 
l'amélioration de Ia qualité enregistrée en 1983 
par rapport è 1982. En outre, les histograrrwnes 
de is page 15 comparent les rendenients moyens, et 
irs cartes de la dernière page illustrent lea 
rendements moyens du blé par district agricole 
dana les provinces des Prairies. 

Ces estimations de is production sont établies 
d'après les résultats d'une enquête postale menée 
auprès des producteurs qui déclarent lea 
rendements de la récolte en fonction de la 
récolte brute sans tenir compte des pertes. 
L'enquête a pu être réalisée par Statistique 
Canada en novembre grace a Is participation 
volontaire d'un échantillon d'agriculteurs et a 
is collaboration des fonctionnaires provinciaux 
responsables de la statistique agricole. 

Area of Winter Wheat and Fall Rye 

Preliminary estimates indicate that the 
area seeded to winter wheat in Ontario in 
1983 is 575,000 acres the same as the 1982 
seeded area. The winter wheat area in 
Saskatchewan is 300,000 acres and in Alberta 
it is 320,000 acres. Last fall the seeded 
areas were 140,000 and 320,000 acres re-
spectively. The area seeded to fall rye in 
Canada in 1983 is tentatively estimated at 
834,000 acres compared to last year's 
acreage of 1,018,700; a decrease of 18%. 
Estimates of winterkill damage will be 
published in the 1984 June seeded area 
report. 

The bar charts, on page 14 indicate how 
lie production levels from 1978 to 1983 are 
listributed by grade. The charts for wheat 
nd canola-rapeseed clearly illustrate the 

extent of quality improvement in 1983 
relative to 1982. Also, charts on page 15 
compare average yields, and maps on the last 
page display average yields of wheat by crop 
district in the Prairie Provinces. 

Estimates of area seeded to the various 
crops, with the exception of oats and barley 
in the Prairie Provinces, are from the June 
24 crop report. June seeded areas are 
revised according to the results of the 
ivisiOn's July 1983 National Farm Survey. 
lie areas of oats and barley have been 

lurther adjusted to reflect areas harvested 
er grain. 

Le rapport agricole du 24 juin a servi a 
établir les estimations de la superficie 
ensemencée en diverses cultures, a i'exception de 
l'avoine et de l'orge dana lea provinces des 
Prairies. Les superficies ensemencées en juin 
sont révisées selon les résultats de l'Enquête 
nationale sur lea ferines nienée en juillet 1983. 
La superficie ensemencée en avoine et en orge a 
été ajustée pour tenir compte des superficies 
destinées b is production céréalière. 
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TABLE 1. November Estimate of the 1983 Production of Principal Field Crops in Canada, Coared With Latest Estimates for 1982 

TABLEAU 1. Estimation de navembre de Is production des principales grandes cultures ai Canada en 1983, per rapport aix 
dernières estimations de 1982 

Province and crop 
Area - Superficie 	 Production Production as a 

percentage of 
1982 

Province et culture 	 Production en 
1982 	 1983 	 1982 	 1983 	 pourcentage de 

1982 

hectares 	 metric - tonnes - métriques 	per cent 

pon i-cent age 

CANADA 

Winter wheat - 816 dhiver 202 000 350 000r 552 000 1 062 000 192 

Spring wheat(1) - 816 de printemps(1) 10 875 200 11 	931 	300i- 23 117 200 23 204 100 100 

Durum wheat - Blé durisn 1 	477 000 1 416 000 3 121 000 2 648 000 85 

All wheat - lout blé 12 554 200 13 697 300w 26 790 200 26 914 100 100 

Oats for grain - Avoine b grain 1 	633 200 1 400 300 3 683 900 2 773 100 75 

Barley for grain - Orge h grain 5 188 900 4 460 Boor 14 073 600 10 616 000 75 

Fall rye - Seigle dautomne 393 500 388 000 819 300 769 100 94 

Spring rye - Seigle de printeaps 53 400 38 400 93 800 61 400 65 

All rye - Tout seigle 446 900 426 400 913 100 830 500 91 

Mixed grains - Céréales mélanqées 530 600 510 900 1 483 200 1 162 400 78 

Flaxseed - Lin a graine 627 000 449 300 734 000 465 000 63 

Canola - Rapeseed - Coiza 1 	777 000 2 327 000 2 246 000 2 681 000 119 

Corn for grain - Mals-grain 1 	107 100 1 076 900i- 6 512 900 5 874 800 90 

Buckwheat - Sarrasin 55 400 46 100 29 000 35 900 124 

Peas, dry - Pois, secs 70 000 62 400 134 800 109 900 82 

Soybeans - Soya 364 000 364 000r 857 000 721 000 84 

Beans, dry, white - Haricots, sees, blanca 44 500 27 	500i- 72 600 38 600 53 

Lentils - Lentilles 60 700 47 30or 76 600 52 800 69 

Mustard seed - Graine de moutarde 66 700 91 000 80 300 90 900 113 

Sunflower seed - Orsine de tournesol 77 100 46 &QOi- 94 100 50 800 54 

Tame hay - loin cultivé 5 107 400 5 244 800 24 355 000 24 851 000 102 

Fodder corn - Mais fourreqer 399 100 377 200' 11 248 000 10 025 000 89 

Sugar beets - Betteraves b sucre 28 700t 30 900 1 018 200F 1 170 200 115 

Prince Edeard Island - Ile-du-Prince- 
Ldouard 

Spring and winter wheat - 816 de printemps 
et d'hiver 2 800 2 400 9 000 7 300 81 

Oats for grain - Avoine b grain 13 400 12 500 31 000 26 800 86 

Barley - Orqe 19 400 20 200 59 600 49 000 82 

Mixed grains * Céréales mélangéea 35 600 33 600 111 	000 88 000 79 

Tame hay - loin cultivé 50600 51 000 238 000 256 000 108 

Fodder corn - MaTs fourrager 2 500 2 000 83 000 59 000 71 

Nova Scotia .. Nouvelle-coase 

Spring and winter wheat - 816 de printemps 
et 	d'hjvp.r 2 300 2 000 7 100 6 300 89 

Oats for grain - Avoine a grain 7 300 7 700 16 100 17 200 107 

Barley - Orge 3 600 4 500 10 200 12 300 121 

Fall Rye(2) - Seigle dautomne(2) 1 600 1 600 4 600 4 300 93 

Mixed grains - Céréales m6lang6ea 2 400 2 400 6 600 6 500 98 

Tame hay - loin cult ivé 71 	200 71 	200 431 000 447 000 104 

Fodder corn - Mals fourraqer 3 600 3 200 118 000 101 	000 86 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 

Spring and winter wheat - 816 de printemps 
et dhiver 3 200 3 600 9 100 10 000  

Oats for grain - Avoine N grain 16 200 15 800 30 800 30 100 

Barley - Orije 4 900 6 100 12 800 15 700 12' 

Mixed grains - Céréales mélangées 1 600 1 200 4 200 3 100 7. 

Tame hay - loin cult jvé 69 600 69 600 304 000 297 000 

Fodder corn - Mis fourraqer 1 600 1 600 47 000 49 000 10- 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Volt note(s) 6 la fin du tableau. 
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1\i i 1. Muvther Estimate of the 1983 Production of Principal Field Crops in Canada, Coqared With Latest Estimates for 1982 - 
truied 

A]J 1. f stimatian de noveuthre de Ia production des principales grandes cultures an Canada en 1983, per rapport anx 
(ernières estimations de 1982 - suite 

Province and crop 

Province et culture 

Area - Superficie 

1982 	1983 

Product ion 

1982 	1983 

Production as a 
percentage of 
1982 

Production en 
pourcent age de 
1982 

ares 	 metric - tonnes - inetriques 	per cent 

pourcent age 

Québec 

Spring and winter wheat - BIé de printemps 
et dhiver 

Oats for grain - Avoine h grain 
Barley - Urge 
Fall rye(2) - Seigle d'automne(2) 
Mixed grains - Céréales mélangéea 
Corn for grain - MaTs-grain 
Buckwheat - Sarrasin 
lame hay - loin cultivé 
Fodder corn - MaTs fourrager 
Sugar beets - Betteraves 4 sucre 

32 000 30 000 93 0110 82 000 88 
163 000 170 000 310 000 300 000 97 
121 	000 138 000 360 000 335 000 93 

3600 3300 5000 4500 90 
54 500 54 500 144 000 130 000 90 

179 600 182 000 1 040 DUO 975 000 94 
8 900 9 700 7 200 12 000 167 

967 000 989 000 4 300 000 4 000 000 93 
87 000 87 000 2 600 000 2 500 000 96 
5 20D' 6 800 170 goor 250 000 146 

Ontario 

iiiter wheat - Ole dhiver 
pring whest - the de print emps 

All wteat - Tout blé 

lists for grain - Avoine I grain 
Parley - Orge 
Fall rye(2) - Seigle d'automne(2) 
Mixed grains - Céréales melangees 
Corn for grain - MaTs-grain 
Soybeans - Soya 
Beans, dry, white - Haricots, sees, blancs 
Tame hay - Fain cult ivé 
Fodder corn - MaTs fourrager 

Manitoba 

Spring wheat(1) - Blé de printemps(1) 
Durum wheat - BlA durum 

All wheat - Tout blé 

Oats for grain(3) - Avoine I qrairi(3) 
Barley for grain(3) - Urge I grain(3) 

Fall rye - Seicjls d'automne 
Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 

All rye - Tout seigle 

Mixed grains - Céréales mélangées 
Flaxseed - Lin I graine 
Canola - Rapeseed - Coiza 
Corn for grain - MaTs-grain 
Buckwheat - Sarrasin 
Peas, dry - Pois, sees 
lentils - Lentilles 
lust ard seed - Graine de enutarde 
unflower seed - Graine de tournesol 

lame hay - loin cultivé 
idder corn - MaTs fourrager 

uigar beets - Betteraves I sucre 

,ee footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) I Is fin du tableau. 

121 	000 229 Door 353 	001) 776 000 220 
A 900 11 	300 24 	0(11) 27 500 115 

129 900 240 3IJIJr 377 000 803 500 213 

150 000 134 000 347 000 234 000 67 
235 000 212 000 749 000 526 000 70 
38 400 36 400 84 300 77 700 92 

299 000 277 000 859 000 613 000 71 
842 000 809 000 5 195 000 4 639 000 89 
364 000 364 000r 857 000 721 000 84 
44 500 27 soor 72 600 38 600 53 

1 028 000 1 040 000 6 925 000 6 715 DUO 97 
251 000 243 000 7 026 000 6 202 000 88 

1 538 000 1 	781 000 3 519 000 3 266 000 93 
81 000 81 000 182 000 144 000 79 

1 619 000 1 862 000 3 701 000 3 410 (1$) 92 

243 000 223 000 571 000 401 	000 70 
809 000 708 000 2 373 000 1 589 000 67 

86 000 83 000 198 000 160 000 81 
2 800 2 000 5 100 3 000 59 

88 800 85 000 203 100 163 000 80 

48 600 48 600 131 	000 98 000 75 
364 000 304 000 424 000 297 000 70 
344 000 384 000 420 000 408 000 97 
81 000 81 000r 254 000 229 000 90 
46 500 36 400 21 800 23 900 110 
44 500 40 500 81 600 68 000 83 
16 200 10 Thor 18 100 11 	300 62 
10 	100 12 100 10 700 11 600 108 
71 000 40 soUr 87 300 45 400 52 

506 000 526 000 2 268 000 2 177 000 96 
31 	200 20 200r 481 000 308 000 64 
11 	200 11 	200 372 300F 350 200 94 
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TABLE 1. Noveither Estimate of the 19IL I'rodui't I 00 or Principal I ie I (I Crops In Canada, Coiapared With Latest F st imates for 1982 - 
Concluded 

TABL EAU 1. Eat i.at ion le r)veu, V e th ,  I a prodiv t ion In jir Inc i pales qr andes en I I iris su l;maila ri 1983,   par rapport aix derni è r en 
estimations de 1982 - ti 

Province and crop 

Province et culture 

Area - Superficie 

1982 	 1983 

Production 
	

Production as a 
percentage of 
1982 

Production en 
1982 	 1983 	 pourcentaqe de 

1982 

hectares 	 metric - tonnes - métriques 	per cent 

pourcent age 

Saskatchewan 

Sprig wfieat(1) 	- Blé de printemps(1) 6 	718 000 7 244 000r 13 880 000 13 526 000 97 

Durum wh5t - Blé durtn 1 	214 000 1 	133 	000 2 558 000 2 096 000 82 
All wheat - Tout b16 7 932 000 8 377 00or 16 438 000 15 622 (EQ 95 
Oats 	for grain(3) 	- Avoine b qrain(3) 445 000 344 000 956 000 648 000 68 
Barley 	for grain(3) 	- Orge b grain(3) 1 	396 000 1 	174 000 3 636 000 2 613 000 72 
Fall rye - Seigle d'automne 166 000 162 000 335 000 305 000 91 
Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 26 300 20 200 45 700 33 000 72 

All rye - Tout seigle 192 300 182 200 380 700 338 000 89 
Mixed grains - Cérésles mêlangees 26 300 28 300 61 000 57 200 94 
Flaxseed - Un b qraine 202 000 121 000 234 000 140 000 60 
Canola - Rapeseed - Colza 607 000 850 000 794 000 1 089 000 137 
Peas, dry - Pois, aecs 20 200 16 200 38 000 27 200 72 
Lentils - Lentilles 40 500 36 400 54 400 40 800 75 
Mustard seed - Graine de moutarde 36 400 52 600 42 400 54 400 128 
Sunflower seed - Graine de tourneaol 6 100 6 100 6 800 5 400 79 
Tame hay - loin cultivé 708 000 708 000 2 722 000 2 	631 	liflO 07 

Alberta 

Winter wheat - Blé d'hiver 81 000 121 000 199 000 286 IH 

Spring wheat - 816 de priritemps 2 509 000 2 792 000 5662 000 6 	liP 

Ourum wheat - Blé durive 182 000 202 000 381 000 408 000 1O 

All wheat - Tout blé 2 772 000 3 115 000 6 042 000 6 804 000 113 
Oats for grain(3) 	- Avoine I grain(3) 567 000 465 000 1 357 000 1 049 000 77 

Barley for grain(3) - Orge I grain(3) 2 509 000 2 125 000 6 684 000 5 291 000 79 

Fall rye - Seigle d'automne 93 000 93 000 185 000 198 000 107 
Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 24 300 16 200 43 000 25400 59 

All rye - lout seigle 117 300 109 200 228 000 223 400 98 
Mixed grains - Céréales melangées 61 000 61 000 163 000 155 000 95 
Flaxseed - un I graine 61 000 24 300 76 000 28 000 37 
Cariola - Rapeseed - Colzs 769 000 1 012 000 975 000 1 	111 	000 114 
Corn for grain - MaIs-grain 4 $00 4 900r 23 900 31 	000 133 
Peas, dry - Pois, seca 5 300 5 700 15 200 14 700 97 

Lentils - Lentilles 4 000 800 4 100 700 17 

Mustard seed - Graine de soutarde 20 200 26 300 27 200 24 900 92 

Tame hay - loin cultivé 1 	416 000 1 497 000 5 534 000 6 532 000 118 
Fodder corn - Mais fourrager 10 100 9 700 408 000 381 000 93 
Sugar beets - Betteraves I sucre 12 300r 12 900 475 Door 570 000 120 

British Coli.thia - Coloudie-Britainique 

Spring wheat - 816 de printemps 61 000 65 000 114 000 169 000 148 
Oats for grain - Avoine I grain 28 300 28 300 65 000 67 000 103 

Barley - Orge 91 000 73 000 189 000 185 000 98 

Fall rye(2) - Seigle d'autome(Z) 4 900 0 700 7 400 19 600 265 

Mixed grains - Céréales melangées 1 600 4 300 3 400 11 600 341 
Canola - Rapeseed - Colza 57 000 81 000 57 000 73 000 128 
Tame hay - loin cultivé 291 000 293 000 1 633 000 1 796 000 110 

Fodder corn - MaTs fourraqer 12 100 10 500 485 000 425 000 88 

(1) Includes relatively small estimates of winter wheat for all provinces except Ontario and Alberta. 
Comprend egalement les estimations relativement faibles de blé d'hiver pour lensemble des provinces, sauf l'Dntario et 
l'Alberts. 
Includes small quantities of spring rye. 

(2) Comprend de petites quantités de seigle de printemps. 
(3) Estimated areas For harvest as grain. 
(3) Superficies estimées, pour Is onisson, romno p 	- 

r revised figures. 
r nnmhres rectifier. 
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AN I 2. Nveer Estimate of the 1983 Production of Principal Field Crops in the Prairie Provinces, Compared With Iatest 
i imates for 1982 

I Alit I AIJ 

	

	I stimation de noveedre de Ia production des principales grandes cultures dana les provinces des Prairies an 1983, 
par rapport aux dernières estimations de 1982 

Area - Superficie 	 Production 	 Production as a 
Crop 	 percentage of 

1982 

Culture 	 Production an 
1982 	1983 	 1982 	1983 	 pourcentage de 

1982 

hectares 	 metric - tonnes - métriques 	per cent 

pourcent age 

Prairies Provinces - Provinces des 
Prairies 

l,nter wheat - tile d'hiver 81 000 121 	000 199 000 286 000 144 
Spring wheat(1) 	- tile de printempa(1) 10 765 000 11 	817 ocor 22 861 000 22 902 000 100 
Durum wheat - BlC duruli 1 477 000 1 416 000 3 121 	000 2 648 000 85 

All wheat - Tout blC 12 323 000 13 354 000r 26 181 (1)0 25 836 000 99 

Oats for grain(2) - Avoine h grain(2) 1 255 000 1 032 000 2 884 000 2 098 000 73 
Barley for grain(2) - Orge a grain(2) 4 714 000 4 007 000t 12 693 010 9 493 000 75 
Rye - Seigle 398 400 376 400 811 800 724 400 89 
rlaxseed - LAn h graine 627 000 449 300 734 000 465 000 63 
Canola - Rapeseed - Colza 1 720 000 2 246 000 2 189 000 2 608 000 119 

(1) Includes relatively small estimates of winter wheat in Manitoba and Saskatchewan. 
(1) Comprend également lee estimations relat ivement fail] 	ch 114 d hi vnf clnrw Ic I'taii ¶ ohs et Is Saskat 	ewari. 
(2 1st isat al areas mr harvest as train. 

TAIII I 	I. Ar 	,t 	ill Ily. 	,,a,lraI ii, Caitrila, lilt S Cois)at(',I Willu 19112 

TABEEAtJ 3. Superficie du seigle d'autoane semé ai Canada 1983 en comparaison de 1982 

Area 

Super fi ci e 

Seeded in 1982 	 Seeded in 1983(1) 

Ensemencée en 1982 	Ensemerrcée en 1983(1) 

Per cent of 1982 	Area 

Pourcentaqe de 1982 	Superficie 

Hectarea 	Acres 	 Hectsre 	Acres 

CANN)A 412 000 1,018,700 82 338 2(1) 834,000 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Icosse 1 600 4,000 100 1 600 4,000 

Québec 3 300 8,200 61 2 000 5,000 

Ontario 38 400 95,000 105 40 500 100,000 

'lanitoba 89 000 220,000 91 81 000 200,000 

,askatchewan 170 000 420,000 83 142 000 350,000 

\lberta 101 000 64 65 000 250,000 160,000 

Itritish Columbia - Colosbie-Britannique 8 700 21,500 70 6 100 15,000 

(1) Preliminary estimate: subject to revision on basis of results on the 1984 annual acreage survey. 
(1) Estimation provisoire: 	lea chiffres définitifs seront connus après le relevC annuel de Ia superficie des cultures de 1984. 
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TABLE 4. Ploveer Estimate of the 1963 Production of Principal Field Crops in Canada, Cosared With tatest Estimates br ill)? 

TAHLEAIJ 4. Estimation de onveflire de Is production des principales grandes cultures an Canada en 1983, per rapport anx 
dernièrea estimations de 1982 

Area Yield per acre 
Production 

Province and Crop Superficie Rendement l'acre 

Province et culture 

1982 1983 1982 1983 1982 1983 

acres bushels - boisseaux 
CANADA 

Winter wheat - Blé d'hiver 500,000 865,000 40.5 45.1 20,270,000 39,023,000 
Spring wheat(1) - 814 de printemps(1) 26,871,700 29,482,000' 31.6 28.9 849,426,000 852,592,000 
Durum wheat - 1)14 durija 3,650,000 3,500,000 31.4 27.8 114,700,000 97,300,01111 

All wheat - Tout blé 31,021,700 33,847,000r 31.7 29.2 984,396,000 988,915,000 

Oats for grain - Avoine h grain 4,034,000 3,459,000 59.2 52.0 238,858,000 179,817,000 

Barley for grain - Orge b grain 12,823,000 11,021,000 1  50.4 44.2 646,427,000 487,562,000 

Fall rye - Seigle d'automne 972,900 958,700 33.2 31.6 32,286,000 30,275,000 

Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 132,000 95,000 28.0 25.5 3,700,000 2,420,000 

All rye - Tout seigle 1,104,900 1,053,700 32.6 31.0 35,986,000 32,695,000 

Mixed grains - Cérésles mélangees 1,312,000 1,262,600 59.4 48.1 77,944,000 60,709,000 

Flaxseed - Lin 	graine 1,550,000 1,110,000 18.6 16.5 28,900,000 18,300,000 

Canola - Rapeseed - Colza 4,390,000 5,750,000 22.6 20.6 99,000,000 118,200,000 

Corn for grain - Maim-grain 2,735,000 2,662,000 1  93.7 86.9 256,403,000 231,256,000 

Buckwheat - Sarrssin 137,000 114,000 9.7 14.5 1,331,000 1,651,000 

Peas, dry - Pois, secs 173,000 154,000 28.7 26.2 4,960,000 4,040,000 

Soybeans - Soya 900,000 900,000 1  35.0 29.4 31,490,000 26,500 ,1J11() 

ewt. - cwt 
Beans, dry, white - Haricots, 	secs, 

hlsncs 110,000 6 8,0001 14.5 12.5 1,600,000 850,t1  

pounds - livres 

Lentils - Lentilles 150,000 117,000r 1,127 997 169,000,000 116,600,000 

Mustard seed - Graine de noutarde 165,000 225,000 1,073 891 177,000,000 200,500,000 

Sunflower seed - Graine de tournesol 190,000 115,000r 1,092 974 207,500,000 112,000,000 

tons - tonnes 

Tame hay - loin cultivé 12,623,000 12,964,000 2.13 2.11 26,846,000 27,393,000 

Fodder corn - Male fourrager 986,100 932,0110 1  12.57 11.06 12,400,000 11,050,000 

Sugar beets - Betteraves b sucre 71,111)" 76,580 15.78" 16.84 1,121 ,890r 1,289,660 

Prince Edward Island - Tie-du--Prince- 
(douard 

bushels - boisseaux 

Spring and winter wheat - 814 de printempa 
et dhiver 7,000 6 9 000 47.0 45.0 329,000 270,000 

Oats for grain - Avoine 	grain 33,000 31,1)00 61.0 56.0 2,013,000 1,736,000 

Barley - Orge 48,000 50,000 57.0 45.0 2,736,000 2,250,000 

Mixed grains - Céréales rnélangees 88,000 03,000 62.0 52.0 5,456,000 4,316,000 

tons - tonnes 

Tame hay - loin cultivé 125,000 126,000 2.10 2.24 262 9 000 282,000 

Fodder corn - MaTs fourrsger 6,100 5,000 15.08 13.00 92,000 65,000 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-tcosse 
bushels - boisseaux 

Spring and winter wheat - 814 de printemps 
et 	d'hiver 5,700 5,000 46.0 46.0 262,000  

Oats for grain - Avoine h grain 18,000 19,000 58.0 58.8 1,044,000 1,117,IIilr 

Barley - Orge 9,000 11,000 52.0 51.2 468,000 563.11' 

Fall 	rye(2) 	- Seigle d'automne(2) 4,000 4,000 45.0 42.0 180,000 168,1' 

Mixed grains - Céréales melangées 6,000 6,000 54.0 53.0 324,000 318, 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) a is fin du tableau. 
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Novener Estimate of the 1983 Production of Principal Field Crops in Cauada, Coapared With tatest Estimates for 

1982 	

- ront irnjd 

1AiH All 4. Estimation de novembre de is production des principales çjrandes cultures an Cenada en 1983, par rapport aux 

dernières estimations de 1982 - suite 

Area Yield per acre 

Production 
Province and Crop 

Superficie Rendement h 1 acre 

Province et culture 

1982 1983 1982 1983 1982 1983 

acres tons - tonnes 

Nova Scotia - Concluded - Nouvelle- 

tcoaae - fin 

lame hay - loin cultivé 176,000 176,000 2.70 2.80 475,000 493,000 

milder corn - MaTs fourrager 9,000 8,000 14.44 13.88 130,000 111,000 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 

bushels - boisseaux 

Spring and winter wheat - Blé de printemps 

et dhiver 8,000 9,000 42.0 41.0 336,000 369,000 

Oats for qrain - Avoine 	grain 40,000 79,000 50.0 50.0 2,000,000 1, 950,000 

Barley - Urge 12,000 15,000 49.0 48.0 588,1)00 720,000 

Mixed grains - Cérésles mélangées 4,000 3,000 51.0 50.0 204,000 150,000 

tons - tonnes 

Tame hay - loin cultivé 172,000 172,000 1.95 1.90 335,000 327,000 

Fodder corn - Mais fourrager 4,000 4,000 13.00 13.50 52,000 54,000 

jihec 

' 

bushels 

ring and winter wheat - Blé de printemps 

- boisseaux 

 

I 	d'hiver 79,000 74,000 43.3 40.7 3,417,000 3,013,000 

In for grain - Avoine h grain 403,000 420,000 49.9 46.3 20,101,000 19,453,000 

Ilarley - Orge 299,000 340,000 55.3 45.3 16,535,000 15,386,000 

Fall 	rye(2) 	- Seiqle d'automne(2) 8,900 8,200 22.1 21.6 197,000 177,000 

Mixed grains - Céréales méiangées 135,000 135,000 52.3 47.2 7,055,000 6,369,000 

Corn for grain - MaTs-grain 444,1100 450,000 92.2 85.3 40,947,000 38,384,000 

Buckwheat - Sarrasin 22,000 24,0110 15.0 23.0 331,000 551,000 

tons - tonnes 

Tame hay - loin cultivé 2,390,000 2,445,000 1.98 1.80 4,740,000 4,409,000 

Fodder corn - MaTs fourrager 215,000 215,000 13.33 12.82 2,866,000 2,756,000 

uqar beets - Betteraves a sucre 12,85OF 16,800 14.66r 16.40 188,400r 275,600 

Ontario 
bushels - boisseaux 

Winter wheat - Ole dhiver 300,000 565,000" 43.2 50.5 12,970,000 28,523,000 

Spring wheat - Blé de printeaps 22,000 28,000 40.1 36.1 882,000 1,010,000 

All wheat - Tout blé 322,000 593,000" 43.0 49.8 13,852,000 29,533,000 

Oats for grain - Avoine a grain 370,000 330,000 60.8 46.1 22,500,000 15,200,000 

Barley - Urge 580,000 525,000 59.3 46.0 34,400,000 24,143,000 

Fall 	rye(2) 	- Seigle d'autarnre(Z) 95,000 90,000 34.9 34.0 3,319,000 3,060,000 

Mixed grains - Céréaies mClerqées 740,000 685,000 64.0 493 47,340,000 33,786,000 

Corn for grain - MaTs-grain 2,080,000 2,000,000 98.3 91.3 204,520,000 182,622,000 

Soybeana - Soya 900,000 900,000r 35.0 29.4 31 9 490,000 26,500,000 

cwt. - cwt 

Peans, dry, white - Haricots, secs, blancs 110,000 68,000r 14.5 12.5 1,600,000 850,000 

tons - tonnes 

re hay - Foin cultivé 2,540,000 2,570,000 3.01 2.88 7,634,000 7,402,000 

rider corn - MaTs fourrager 620,000 600,000 12.49 11.39 7,745,000 6,836,000 

re footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) h is fin du tableau. 
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TAIILE 4. Noveutier Estimat 	it t In 11)13 I'ii,iI,j,t lorl of Priocipal I mid tropi in Inlnlintil, (UhiiIiilln'(t Wit Ii I aI it Estimates for  
1982 - Cont inn 

TABL[AJJ 4. Fat imat ion de inoveintir' In Ii produnt i no iii,; It i inn i Im I in; or;nuIn; rim) It it mii lii Canada ni 1 111 5 , pnr rapport 	ix 

dernières estimations de 19112 - 

Area Yield per acre 
Production - 

Province and Crop Superficie Rendennent h I acre 

Province et culture 

1982 1983 1982 1983 1982 1983 

acres bushels - boisseaux 
Hani ttha 

Spring wheat(1) - Blé de printemps(1) 3,800,000 4,400,000 34.0 27.3 129,300,000 120,000,000 
Durum wheat - Blé durum 200,000 200,000 33.5 26.5 6,700,000 5,300,000 

All wheat - Tout blé 4,000,000 4,600,000 34.0 27.2 136,000,000 125,300,000 

Oats for grain(3) - Avoine h grain(3) 600,000 550,000 61.7 47.3 37,000,000 26,000,000 
Barley for grain(3) - Urge b grain(3) 2,000,000 1,750,000 54.5 41.7 109,000,000 73,000,000 

rail rye - Seigle d'automne 213,000 205,000 36.6 30.7 7,800,000 6,300,000 
Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 7,000 5,000 28.6 24.0 200,000 120,000 

All rye - Tout seigle 220,000 210,000 36.4 30.6 8,000,000 6,420,000 

Mixed grains - Céréales melangées 120,000 120,000 53.3 40.0 6,400,000 4,800,000 
Flaxseed - Lin 	graine 900,000 750,000 18.6 15.6 16,700,000 11,700,000 
Canola - Rapeseed - Colza 850,000 950,000 21.8 18.9 18,500,000 18,000,000 
Corn for grain - MaTs-grain 200,000 200,000r 50.0 45.0 10,000,000 9,000,000 
Buckwheat - Sarrasin 115,000 90,000 8.7 12.2 1,000,000 1,100,000 
Peas, dry - Pois, secs 110,000 100,000 27.3 25.0 3,000,000 2,500,000 

pounds - iivres 

Lentils - Lentilles 40,000 25,000' 1,000 1,000 40,000,000 25,000,00)) 
Mustard seed - Graine de moutarde 25,000 30,000 940 850 23,500,000 25,500,00)) 
Sunflower seed - Graine de tournesol 175,000 100,000' 1,100 1,000 192,500,000 100,000,000 

tons - tonnes 

Tame hay - Foin cultivé 1,250,000 1,300,000 2.00 1.85 2,500,000 2,400,000 
Fodder corn - Mais fourrager 77,000 so,000r 6.88 6.80 530,000 340,000 
Sugar beets - Betteraves a sucre 27,760' 27,780 14.78' 13.90 410,360' 386,060 

Saskatchewan 

bushels - boisseaux 

Spring wheat(1) - Blé de printemps(1) 16,600,000 17,900,000" 30.7 27.8 510,000,000 497,000,000 
Durijn wheat - Blé dunjn 3,000,000 2,800,000 31.3 27.5 94,000,000 77,000,000 

All wheat - Tout blé 19,600,000 20,700,000" 30.8 27.7 604,000,000 574,000,000 

Oats for grain(3) - Avoine b grain(3) 1,100,000 850,000 56.4 49.4 62,000,000 42,000,000 
Harley for grain(3) - Urge h grain(3) 3,450,000 2,900,000 48.4 41.4 167,000,000 120,000,000 

Fall rye - Seigle d'automne 410,000 400,000 32.2 30.0 13,200,000 12,000,000 

Spring rye - Seigie de printemps 65,000 50,000 27.7 26.0 1,800,000 1,300,000 

All rye - Tout seigle 475,000 450,000 31.6 29.6 15,000,000 13,300,000 

Mixed grains - Céréales mélangées 65,000 70,000 46.2 40.0 3,000,000 2,800,000 
Fiaxseed - Lin 'a graine 500,000 300,000 18.4 18.3 9,200,000 5,500,000 
Canals - Rapeseed - Coiza 1,500,000 2,100,000 23.3 22.9 35,000,000 48,000,000 
Peas, dry - Poig, secs 50,000 40,000 28.0 25.0 1,400,000 1,000,000 

pounds - livres 

Lentils - Lentilles 100,000 90,000 1,200 1,000 120,000,000 90,000,000 
Mustard seed - Graine de moutarde 90,000 130,000 1,039 923 93,500,000 120,00(1,1)1)1) 
Sunflower seed - Groine de tournesol 15,000 15,000 1,000 1 	1)))) ,UO0 12 ,I1Ii) ,I10I] 

tons - tonne 

Tame hay - Foin cultivé 1,750,000 1,750,000 1.71 1.1 ,IJlIU,1)LI0 2,90)1,110)1 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) 'a is fin du tableau. 



200,000 
6,200 ,000 

450,000 

6,850,000 

1,400,000 
6, 200 , 000 

230,000 
60,000 

290,000 

150,000 
150,001) 

1,900,000 
11 .flflh) 

300,000 
6,900,000 

500,000 

7,700,000 

1,150,000 
5,250,000r 

230,000 
40,000 

270,000 

150,000 
60,000 

2,500,000 
12,1)00' 

1iUIi 

	

3,500,000 	3,700,000 

	

25,000 	 24,000 

	

30,500' 	32,000 

7,300,000 
200,700,000 
14,000,000 

222,000,000 

80,000,000 
307,000,000 

7,300,000 
1,700,000 

9,000,000 

8,000,000 
3,000,000 

43,000,000 
940,000 
560,000 

9,000,000 
60,000,000 

10,500,000 
224,500,000 
15,000,000 

250,000,000 

68,000,000 
243,000,000 

7,800,000 
1 ,000 ,000 

8,800,000 

7,600,000 
1,100,000 

49,000,000 
1,250,000 

540,000 

1,600,000 
55,000,000 

	

6,100,000 	7,200,000 

	

450,000 	 420,000 

	

523,130r 	628,000 

Alt 1 14. 'nve,ther Estimate of the 1983 Production of Principal Field Crops in Caisda, Compared With Iatest Estimates for 
1982 - Concluded 

AN FAIl ft.  Fatimation do rioveutre do Is production des principalea grandes cultures su Canada en 19B3, par rapport aux 
dernières estimations do 1982 - fin 

Province and Crop 

Province at culture 

Alberta 

Area 	 Yield per acre 
Production 

Superficie 	 Rendement 4 lacre 

1982 	 1983 	 1982 	1983 	 1982 	 1983 

acres 	 bushels - boisseaux 

Winter wheat - Ole d'hiver 
Spring wheat - Ole de printemps 
Durum wheat - Ole durtsn 

All wheat - Tout blé 

Oats for graxn(3) - Avoine 	grain(3) 
Barley for grain(3) - Orge S grain(3) 

Fall rye - Seigle dautomne 
Spring rye - Seigle tie printemps 

All rye - Tout seigle 

Mixed grains - Céréales mélanqécs 
Flaxseed - Lin S graine 
Canals - Rapeseed - Colza 
Corn for irin - sT-qrsi n 

.1 - - i 	n:) - ' 1;1111p 	 It 	PulOUtHijIe 

Tame hay - loin cultivA 
rodder corn - MaTs fourrager 
Sugar beets - Betteraves S sucre 

British Colt.nbia - Colothie-Britannique 

Spring wheat - 816 de printemps 
Oats for grain - Avoine S grain 
Barley - Urge 
Fall rye(2) - Seigle dautomne(2) 
Mixed grains - Céréales melangees 
Canals - Rapeseed - Colza 

36.5 35.0 
32.4 32.5 
31.1 30.0 

32.4 32.5 

62.9 59.1 
49.5 46.3 

31.7 33.9 
28.3 25.0 

31.0 32.6 

53.3 50.7 
20.0 18.3 
22.6 19.6 
85.5 104.2 
43.1 38.6 

pounds - livres 

900 800 
1,200 846 

tons - tonnes 

1.74 1.95 
18.00 17.50 
17.15' 19.62 

bushels - hoisseaux 

150,000 160,000 28.0 38.8 
70,000 70,000 60.0 62.3 

225,000 100,000 38.7 47.2 
12,000 21,500 24.2 35.8 
4,000 10,600 41.2 53.8 

140,000 200,000 17.9 16.0 

4,200,000 6,200,000 
4,200,000 4,361,000 
8,700,000 8,500,000 

290,000 770,000 
165,000 570,000 

2,500,000 3,200,000 

tons - tonnes 

Tame hay - loin cultivé 	 720,000 	725,000 	 2.50 	2.73 	1,800,000 	1,980,000 
Fodder corn - MaTs fourrager 	 30,000 	 26,000 	 17.83 	18.00 	535,000 	 468,000 

(1) Includes relatively small estimates of winter wheat for all provinces except Ontario and Alberta. 
Comprend également lee estimations relativemont faiblea tie blé dhiver pour lensemble des provinces, sauf lOntario at 
1 Alberta. 
Includes small quantities of spring rye. 

(2) Comprend de petites quantites de seigle de printemps. 
(3) Estimated areas for harvest as grain. 
(3) Superficies estimées, pour la moisson, comme grain. 

r rev ;'d I iqur's. 
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TABLE 5. Novewher Esti.ate of the 1983 Production of Principal Field Crops in the Prairie Provinces 

TABLEAU 5. Estimation de novere de is production des principales grandes cultures dana lea provinces des I'r;jiries fii 1985 

Area 
	

Yield per acre 

Crop 	 Superficie 
	

Rendement b l'acre 

	Production 

Cult üre 

1982 	1983 	1982 	1983 
	

1982 	1983 

acres bushels - boiseatix 

Winter wheat - 816 d'hiver 200,000 300,000 36.5 35.0 7,300,000 10,500,000 

Spring wheat(1) - Blé de printemps(1) 26,600,000 29,200,000r 31.6 28.8 840 9 000,000 841,500,000 

Durei wheat - Blé durian 3,650,000 1,500,000 31.4 27.8 114,7(10,01)0 97,300,000 

All wheat - Tout blé 30,450,000 33,000,000' 31.6 28.8 962,000,000 949,300,000 

Oats for grain(2) 	- Avoine b grain(2) 3,100,000 2,550,000 60.3 53.3 187,000,000 136,000,000 

Barley for grain(2) 	- Orge b grain(2) 11,650,000 9,900,000r 50.0 44.0 583,000,0110 436,000,000 

Rye - Seigle 985,000 930,000 32.5 30.7 32,000,000 28,520,000 

Flaxseed - Un b graine 1,550,000 1,110,000 18.6 16.5 28,900,000 18,500,000 

Canola - Rapeseed - Colza 4,250,000 5,550,000 22.7 20.7 96,500,000 115,000,000 

Includes relatively mall estimates of winter wheat in Manitoba and Saskatchewan. - Comprend également les estimations 
relativement faibles de blé d'hiver dana le Manitoba et is Saskatchewan. 

Estimated areas for harvest as grain. - Superficies estimées, pour la moisson, come grain. 

TABLE 6. Historical Yields, for Canada and the Prairie Provinces 1973-1983 

TABLEAU 6. Rendesents hiatoriques pour le Canada et lea provinces des Prairies 1973-1983 

Year All wheat Spring Winter Oats Barley All Corn for Soybeans 

wheat wheat rye grain 

Année Tout blé 816 de Blé Avoine Orge Tout MaTs 

printemps d'hiver meiqie grain 

bushels per acre - boissesux per acre - 	 -- 

Canada 
1973 25.1 25.2 39.5 48.8 39.3 22.6 84.3 31.H 

1974 22.1 21.9 45.4 41.8 34.3 22.6 69.9 26.6 

1975 26.8 26.5 49.2 48.7 39.6 26.3 91.5 34.6 

1976 31.2 30.9 43.6 52.6 44.9 28.0 84.5 24.3 

1977 29.2 28.8 44.9 55.0 46.2 25.9 92.0 38.7 

1978 29.7 29.5 40.5 52.0 45.3 30.3 83.8 26.9 

1979 24.3 23.8 42.9 50.6 42.3 25.4 88.2 35.0 

1980 25.6 25.4 48.0 52.6 45.2 23.1 89.7 37.0 

1981 29.7 29.7 49.6 53.6 46.6 33.1 93.3 32.5 

1982 31.7 31.6 40.5 59.2 50.4 32.6 93.7 35.0 

1983 29.2 28.9 45.1 52.0 44.2 31.0 86.9 30.4 

Average - 1973-1982 - 

Moyenne 27.8 27.6 ... 50.7 43.5 27.5 88.1 32.7 

Average - 1978-1982 - 

Moyenne 28.3 28.1 44.5 53.7 46.2 29.4 90.1 33.3 

All wheat 	Spring Ourum Oats 	Barley 	All Flaxseed 	Conola- 

wheat wheat rye Rapeseed 

Tout blé 	816 de Blé Avoir,e 	flrqe 	Tout ho h 	Colza - 

printemps durum seigle graine 	canola 

bushels per acre - boisseaux par acre 

Prairie Provinces - 
Provinces des Prairies 

1973 24.8 25.2 22.0 51,5 39.1 22.1 13.4 16.9 

1974 21.6 21.9 20.1 41.2 33.8 22.1 9.5 16.3 

1975 26.3 26.5 25.5 49.5 39.3 25.6 12.5 18.0 

1976 30.8 30.9 30.0 55.3 45.0 27.6 13.6 20.8 

1977 28.6 28.8 26.1 54,9 46.2 25.5 17.4 24.4 

1978 29.5 29.5 28.7 52.4 45.2 30.3 17.3 22. 5  
1979 23.6 23.6 23.6 49.6 41.5 24.6 14.0 17.8 

1980 24.9 25.2 22.7 52.8 44.6 21.3 12.7  

1981 29,2 29.6 26.0 54.7 46.4 32.8 16.0  

1982 31.6 51.6 31.4 60.3 50.0 32.5 18.6  

1983 213.13 28.8 27.8 53.3 44.0 30.7 16.5 20.; 

Average - 1973-1982 - 

Koyenne 27.4 27.5 26.0 51.8 43.2 27.0 14.5 20.3 

Average - 1978-1982 - 

Hoyenne 27.9 28.0 26.7 54.1 45.8 26.9 15.6 21.11 
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AE 7. Grade Distribution Esti.ates for Western Ciadii Crops, 1978-83 

IAFtEAIJ 7. Distribution esti.ée par catégorie des cultures canadiennes de l'Oueat, 1978-83 

Lrop and grade 
	 Western Canada - L[)uest canadien 

Culture et catégorie 	 1978 	1979 	 1980 	 1981 	 1982 	 1983 

percentage - pourcentage 

Wheat - BIé 

1 C.W. Red Spring - 1 D.C. rouge de printemps 30.0 41.0 
2 C.W. Red Spring - 2 D.C. rouge de printemps 32.0 24.0 

3 C.W. Red Spring - 3 D.C. rouge de priritemps 27.0 23.0 
1 	Canada Utility - 	1 Canada utilité 2.0 2.0 
2 Canada Utility - 2 Canada utilité 1.5 1.0 
3 Canada Utility - 3 Canada utilité 7.5 9.0 

TOTAL P(RC(NTACE - POURIINTAGE TOTALE 100.0 100.0 

Durum wheat - 816 durta 

1 C.W. Amber Durum - 1 D.C. durun ambré 11.0 33.0 
2 C.W. Amber Durum - 2 D.C. durun anbré 26.0 35.0 
3 C.W. Amber Durum - 3 D.C. durum ambré 23.0 20.0 
4 C.W. Amber Durum - 14 D.C. durum sabre 27.0 10.0 
5 C.W. 	Amber Dmirutn - 	5 O.C. 	durumn ambré 7.0 2.0 

TOTAL PERCENTAGE - POURCENTAGE TOTALE 100.0 100.0 

Data - Avoine 

I 	and 2 C.W. 	- 	 1 	et 	2 D.C. 4.0 2.0 
mtre 1 	Feed - 1 	extra Fourragère 3.0 2.0 
Feed - 1 Fourragère 60.0 89.0 
Feed and Lower - 2 Fourragère et 	plus has 33.0 7.0 

fIlIAL PERCENTAGE - PIJJRCENIACE TOTALE 100.0 1110.0 

far lay - Orge 

1 	and 2 C.W. 	Six-Row - 1 et 2 O.C. 	a six rangs 6.0 5.0 
1 	and 2 C.W. 	Two-Row - 1 et 2 O.C. a deux rangs 5.0 5.5 
1 Feed - 1 Fourragère 64.0 78.0 
2 Feed - 2 Fourragère 17.0 11.0 
2 Feed and Lower - 2 Fourragère et plus bas 
3 Feed and Lower - 3 Fourragère et plus bas 8.0 0.5 

TOTAL PERCENTAGE - POURCENTAGE TOTALE 100.0 100.0 

Rye - Seigle 

1 Canada 43.0 71.0 
2 Canada 37.0 18.0 
3 Canada and Lower - 3 Canada et plus bas 20.0 11.0 

TOTAL PERCENTAGE - P0URCENTAC[ TOTALE 100.0 100.0 

Flaxseed - Lin h graine 

1 Canada 88.0 69.0 
2 Canada 10.0 28.0 
3 Canada 1.0 3.0 
3 Canada and Lower - 3 Canada et plus bag 1.0 - 

TOTAL PERCENTAGE - P00RCENTACE TOTALE 100.0 100.0 

Canola-Rapeseed - Coiza-canola 

1 Canada 81.0 67.0 

2 Canada 14.0 22.0 
1 Canada and Lower-  - 3 Canada et plus bas 5.0 11.0 

IDIAL PERCENTAGE - P1]URCENTAGE TOTALE 	 100.0 	100.0 

!,mmmJrme: 	.H,i 	•., 	-_!'. .... 



Western Canadian Production by Grade, Spring Wheat, Barley, Flaxseed and Canola -Rapeseed, 1978 -83 

Production de l ' Ouest canadien par categorie, blé de printemps, orge, un a graine et colza - canola, 1978 -83 

Spring Wheat - Blé de printemps 	 Barley - Orge 

Million metric tonnes 	 Million metric tonnes 
Millions de tonnes metriques 	 Millions de tonnes metriques 
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Source: Commission canadienne des grains et Series de rapports sur les 913dCs CUI1L 
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10 10504819 Average Yie'ds pc Acre of Wheat in the Prairie Provinces by Crop Districts 

According to tne Nrivemoerestpmate of production 

Rendement moyen par acre du blé dans les provinces des prairies par district agricole 
Selon 'estimation de Ia production en novembre 


